and Options have been issued is summarised below:

  Number of
Shares

Issue price per
share

Number of
Options4

Founder Share1 1  $1.00

Director, management and
consultant remuneration2  250,000 non-cash 3,400,000

Seed Capital Raising3 8,000,000  $0.05

Total Shares and
Options on issue  8,250,001  3,400,000

Notes:
1. Issued to David Crook, Managing Director of the Company.
2. Issued as part of the Company’s remuneration for services of the Managing Director under the Oresource
Consultancy Agreement (see Section 9.5) and the Non-Executive Directors under the Non-Executive Directors’

59

Agreements and to the Company Secretary and Warrior Strategic Pty Ltd pursuant to the Company Secretarial
Agreement (see Section 9.2(b)).
3. Issued pursuant to a seed capital raising conducted by the Company in January 2021.
4. The terms and conditions of the Options are set out in Section 14.2(b).

60

7.12 PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE
The capital structure of the Company following completion of the Offers (assuming
Minimum Subscription) is summarised below1:

Shares (1)   Minimum
Subscription

$6 million

Percentage
of Shares

(undiluted)

Shares on issue at date of Prospectus   8,250,001 16.4%

Shares to be issued under the Offers   30,000,000 59.5%

Shares to be issued under LIT Acquisition
Agreement (2)

  9,600,000 19.0%

Shares to be issued under Mercator Acquisition
Agreement (2)

  2,550,000 5.1%

Total Shares on issue at completion of the
Offers (undiluted)

  50,400,001 100.0%

Notes:

(1) The rights attaching to Shares are summarised in Section 14.2(a)

(2) A summary of the material terms of the Acquisition Agreements are set out in Sections 13.2 and
13.5.

Options (1)   Minimum
Subscription

$6 million

Percentage
of Shares
(diluted (5))

Options on issue at date of Prospectus (2)   3,400,000 6.03%

Lead Manager Options to be issued to as part
consideration for their services (3)

  1,600,000 2.84%

Vendor Options to be issued under the Mercator
Acquisition Agreement (4)

  1,000,000 1.77%

Total Options on issue at completion of the
Offers

  6,000,000 10.64%

Notes:
(2) Exercisable at $0.30 on or before the date that is three (3) years from the Listing Date.
Full Options terms and conditions are set out at Section 14.2(b).

(3) These Options were issued as part of the Company’s remuneration for services of the
Managing Director under the Oresource Consultancy Agreement (see Section 9.5) and the
Non-Executive Directors under the Non-Executive Directors’ Agreements and to the Company
Secretary and Warrior Strategic Pty Ltd pursuant to the Company Secretarial Agreement (see
Section 9.2(b)).

(4) Comprising 1,600,000 Lead Manager Options to be issued to the Lead Manager (or their